
 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO. 4445 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2018 

 
EFFLUENT TREATMENT PLANTS 

 

4445.     SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी   
be pleased to state: 

 

 
(a) whether the Government has sanctioned high capacity common 

effluent treatment plants for textile processing under the aegis of 
the Integrated Processing Development Scheme in order to make 
textile processing sector complaint with environmental standards; 

 
(b) if so, the details thereof, including the number of common effluent 

treatment plants that have been sanctioned by the government 

since the inception of the scheme, State-wise and year-wise; 
 

(c) the amount of funds sanctioned for the high capacity common 
effluent treatment plants, year-wise; and 

 

(d) whether the scheme has been effective in reducing greenhouse gas 
emissions in the country and if so, the details thereof? 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      ) 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES 

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA) 

 

(a): Yes, Madam.  
 
(b) & (c): The Government has sanctioned 7 Projects under the Integrated 

Processing Development Scheme (IPDS) for setting up/ upgrading Common 

Effluent Treatment plants (CETPs) with Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD)   

  



 
systems.  The details of the projects are as under:- 

 
 

 
 
 

S NO. 

     
    

 Project Description 

State 
Year of 

Sanction 

GoI Grant 
component 

in the 

project 
(in Rs. 

Crores) 

GoI 
Grant 

released 

(in Rs. 
Crores), 

so far 

1 Sanganer Enviro Project 

Development 
Rajasthan 

2016 75.00 37.5 

2 Jasol Water Pollution Control 
Treatment & Reverse Osmosis 

Private Limited 

Rajasthan 
 

2015 
 

11.25 
 

1.68 

3 Balotra Water Pollution Control 

Treatment & Reverse Osmosis 
Private Limited 

Rajasthan 

 

2015 

 

57.56 

 

8.63 

4 Pali Water Pollution Control 
Treatment Research Foundation 

Rajasthan 
 

2015 
 

50.00 
 

7.5 

5 Kadayampatti Cluster, Erode 
District - Setting up of  ZLD 
CETP with CPP with Cogen 

Tamil 
Nadu 

 
2016 

 
75.00 

 
- 

6 Sree Bhavani Dyeing Cluster-
Erode District- Setting of ZLD 

CETP with MD with Solar 
thermal 

Tamil 
Nadu 

 
2017 

 
46.10 

 
- 

7 Southern District Textile 
Processing          Cluster- 
Kariyapatti village, 

Virudhunagar District, Setting 
up of ZLD CETP with CPP with 

Cogen 

Tamil 
Nadu 

 
2016 

 
71.04 

 
- 

 

(d): The objective of the Integrated Processing Development Scheme is to 
enable the textile processing sector to meet environmental standards 
through adoption of appropriate technology, specifically in the area of 

water and waste water management. 
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